PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Hawkes Ocean Technologies				11/05/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Hawkes Ocean Sports, Inc.						
Street Address:	1160 Brickyard Cove Road, B17						
City:	Point Richmond						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	94801						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 734		73471	58		89		
Patent Number: 7347158 CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (415)705-6383							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 4157056377					\$40.00		
Email: ptomita@dergnoah.com					CH		
Correspondent Name: Dergosits & Noah LLP Address Line 1: Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 410					e		
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			770.05				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Paul K. Tomita					
Total Attachments: 3 source=CoverSheet_Assignment_II#page1.tif source=CoverSheet_Assignment_II#page2.tif source=CoverSheet_Assignment_II#page3.tif							

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Hawkes Ocean Sports, Inc.				
Hawkes Ocean Technologies	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 11/05/2010 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: <u>1160 Brickyard Cove Road, #B17</u> City: <u>Point Richmond</u> State: <u>CA</u> Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>94801</u>				
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,347,158 tached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Dergosits & Noah LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: <u>Attn: Paul K. Tomita</u>	\mathbf{X} Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: <u>Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 410</u>	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information				
State: <u>ca</u> Zip: <u>94111</u>					
Phone Number: (415) 705-6377					
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address:	Authorized User Name_Paul K. Tomita				
9. Signature:					
Paul K. Tomita Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ("Assignment") is effective this 5^{ph} day of $N_0/2^{\text{ph}}$, 2010 by Hawkes Ocean Technologies, a California corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Hawkes Ocean Sports, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, conveys and sets over to Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

a. U.S. Patent No. 7,347,158 for safety system for scuba divers operating underwater propulsion devices, together with any divisions, continuations or continuations-inpart thereof, reissues and renewals (the "Patent").

b. The inventions disclosed in the Patent, including improvements and modifications thereto, and the trade secrets and any other intellectual property rights associated therewith;

c. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of such inventions, improvements, modifications and trade secrets, and for infringement of such patents and for any unpaid royalties; and

d. All right, title and interest in and to all other intellectual property rights, on a worldwide basis, related to the subject matter of the Patent, and all rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use or infringement of such intellectual property rights.

2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign Letters Patent under the Patent to Assignee.

3. Assignor covenants that it shall deliver to Assignee within thirty (30) days of the date hereof all original disclosures and prosecution histories in its possession or under its control that relate to the Patent assigned hereunder. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the benefits of this Assignment. This Assignment will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without reference to its principles of conflicts of law. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and each of their respective successors and assigns. No modification of or amendment to this Assignment, nor

GH

SZ269925 PATENTO 0102/60/21

REEL: 025729 FRAME: 0782

PAGE 14

.-

any waiver of any rights hereunder, will be effective unless in writing and signed by Assignor and Assignee.

HAWKES OCEAN TECHNOLOGIES, a California corporation

Into By: _____ Graham St President Title:

"Assignor"

14

GH

92269929 PATENT 92269929 PATENT REEL: 025729 FRAME: 0783